BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation Pending)

in Re: ) Case No. 02-06-175213
)
SCOTT TOSHIHIKO TAKASUGI, M.D. )
)
)
Physician and Surgeon’s )
Certificate #A 43093 )
)
Respondent. )
)

ORDER

The attached Stipulated Agreement and Order is hereby accepted by the
Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

IT IS SO ORDERED _ June 21, 2006

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

.-‘% — -

/ A '
DAVID T. THORNTON
Executive Director

for the Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California ,

STEPHEN M. BOREMAN, State Bar No. 161498
Deputy Attorney General

MARA FAUST, State Bar No. 111729
Deputy Attorney General

GAIL M. HEPPELL, State Bar No. 84134
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 324-5336

Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE ‘
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Invéstigation Pending, In Re:

SCOTT TOSHIHIKO TAKASUGI, M.D.

4218 Empire Way

Carmichael, CA 95608

Physician and Surgeon's Certificate No. A-43093

Respondent.

Case No. 02-06-175213
OAH No.

STIPULATED AGREEMENT AND
ORDER ,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties

described herein below as “Complainant” and “Respondent” that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1. David T. Thornton (hereafter “Complainant”) is the Executive Director of

the Medical Board of California. He is entering into this agreement solely in his official capacity

and is represented in this matter by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by

Stephen M. Boreman, Deputy Attorney General and Gail M. Heppell, Supervising Deputy

Attorney General.




2. Scott Toshihiko Takasugi, M.D. (hereafter “Respondent”) is represented in
this agreement by attorneys Robert B. Zaro and Stephen L. Ramazzini, whose address is Zaro,
Sillis and Ramazzini, 915 L Street, Suite 1240, Sacramento, CA 95814.

3. On or about September 8, 1986, the Medical Board of California issued
Physician and Surgeon's Certificate No. A-43093 to Scott Toshihiko Takasugi, M.D.,
(Respondent). The Certificate was in full force and effect during all times relevant to the events
pertaining to the investigation referenced in this agreement and described herein below, and will

expire on January 31, 2008, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Respondent Scott Toshihiko Takasugi is a licensee of the Division of
Medical Quality (Division), Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs. On
or about June 14, 2006, Respondent was arrested by officers of the Sacramento County Sheriff’s
Department and charged with criminal violation of Penal Code section 289 (digital sexual
penetration), and violating Business and Professions Code Sectibn 729 relative to alleged sexual
misconduct, and violations of Penal Code sections 12280 (b) and 12303 (Possession of Assault
Weapon(s) and of Explosive Device(s)). These criminal charges are currently pending against
Respondent in the Superior Court for the County of Sacramento, referenced by case No.
06F05220, and may form the basis of an Accusation charging Respondent with violation(s) of
the Medical Practices Act. An official investigation of the Medical Board of California relative
to the above referenced allegations of sexual misconduct with a female patient is currently
pending in Medical Board Case No. 02-06-175213.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and
understands that an Accusation is not pending against him at this time, but that the Medical
Board of California may file an Accusation charging him with violation(s) of the Business and
Professions Code relative to his alleged misconduct with a female patient as referenced above,
and other matters, and that he will be entitled to the procedures and rights afforded him by the

Administrative Procedure Act and Government Code section 11500 et seq. should such an







